



*A Policy Research Partnership  
to Reduce Youth Substance Use*

## **New Evidence on Youth Smoking Behavior Based on Experimental Price Increases**

Hana Ross, PhD  
Lisa M. Powell, PhD  
John A. Tauras, PhD  
Frank J. Chaloupka, PhD

October 2003

### **Research Paper Series, No. 30**

ImpacTeen is part of the Bridging the Gap Initiative: Research Informing Practice for Healthy Youth Behavior, supported by The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation and administered by the University of Illinois at Chicago.

# **New Evidence on Youth Smoking Behavior Based on Experimental Price Increases**

October 2003

Hana Ross, Ph. D.  
Research Specialist, HRPC, UIC  
850 West Jackson Blvd, Suite 400  
Chicago, IL 60607-3025  
Tel: 312 413 5423 / Fax:312 996 2703  
[hanaross@uic.edu](mailto:hanaross@uic.edu)

Lisa M. Powell, Ph.D.  
Research Associate Professor, UIC  
Fellow, Queen's University  
850 West Jackson Blvd, Suite 400  
Chicago, IL 60607-3025  
[powelll@uic.edu](mailto:powelll@uic.edu)

John A. Tauras, Ph.D.  
Assistant Professor, UIC  
and Faculty Research Fellow, NBER  
601 S. Morgan St., Room 2103  
Chicago, IL 60607-7121  
[tauras@uic.edu](mailto:tauras@uic.edu)

Frank J. Chaloupka, Ph.D.  
Professor of Economics, UIC  
and Director, UIC Health Policy Center  
850 West Jackson Blvd, Suite 400  
Chicago, IL 60607-3025  
[fjc@uic.edu](mailto:fjc@uic.edu)

**Acknowledgements**

We gratefully acknowledge financial support from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Grant No. 032910 and No. 033009.

Copyright 2003, University of Illinois at Chicago.

**Abstract**

The high prevalence of smoking among American teenagers remains an important public policy challenge into the 21<sup>st</sup> century. This study applies a unique approach to analyzing the impact of cigarette prices on youth smoking cessation by evaluating reactions among high school students to several alternative hypothetical price increases. It concludes that many young smokers believe that they would quit smoking or decrease their smoking intensity in response to a cigarette price increase. The estimated price elasticity of cessation is reported to be between 0.889 and 0.818. In addition, the study predicts the strength of behavioral responses to price increases of various magnitudes. The results indicate that youths expect to change their smoking behavior even when the price change is relatively small. However, the behavioral change is most dramatic among the group exposed to the largest price increases suggesting a sustained impact of higher price on cigarette consumption. Large cigarette tax increases would result in both substantially higher quitting rates and a considerable drop in smoking intensity.

JEL Classification: I18

## **Introduction**

Despite the recent declines in smoking among high school students detected by the Monitoring the Future (MTF) surveys, the 30-day prevalence rate in 2002 remains high – 10.7% for 8<sup>th</sup> graders, 17.7% for 10<sup>th</sup> graders and 26.7% for 12<sup>th</sup> graders. Cigarette smoking among adolescents is of particular concern to public policymakers. There are over 2,000 American kids who become addicted to tobacco each day, one-third of whom will die prematurely from smoking-related diseases (CDC, 1996). Cigarette smoking is the leading cause of preventable death and disease in the US (USDHHS, 1989). Smoking accounts for the majority of lung cancer cases and it is an important risk factor for cardiovascular disease (USDHHS, 1988). In addition, a recent panel of experts concluded that smoking is even more deleterious than previously thought, for both smokers and those exposed to environmental tobacco smoke (ETS), causing cancer in many more organs of the body than previously believed (IARC, 2002). Further, many youths underestimate the risk of addiction and the health consequences of smoking (USDHHS, 1994; Kessler, 1995; Johnston et al., 2001).

Even though some states have implemented comprehensive tobacco strategies consistent with the guidelines recommended by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC), the majority of them are lagging behind. The current budget crises are causing some states to reconsider their spending on tobacco control. Given these circumstances it is even more important to identify the most effective measures to reduce youth smoking.

It is essential to gain a better understanding of how economic factors, such as price, affect youth smoking behavior. This knowledge will facilitate the design of optimal tobacco control strategies. The Healthy People 2010 initiative set a goal to reduce the prevalence of adolescent cigarette smoking in America to 16% by 2010. While preventing youth and young adults from

initiating smoking is an extremely important approach to tobacco control, according to the 1990 Surgeon General's report, smoking cessation represents the single most important step that smokers can take to enhance the quality and length of their lives.

Studies of youth smoking behavior suggest that many teen smokers are motivated to quit smoking. It has been estimated that 74% of occasional teen smokers and 65% of daily teen smokers have a desire to quit, although there is evidence that the success rate among those who do attempt to quit is low (Stone and Kristeller, 1992; Lamkin, Davis and Kamen, 1998). An important conclusion of several studies of adolescent smoking is that it is essential to intervene to keep occasional smokers from becoming daily smokers. Yet, many adolescents are unfamiliar with the tools or methods that support quit attempts (Balch, 1998). In addition, the majority of formal smoking cessation programs are aimed exclusively at adults. Given the cost effectiveness of smoking cessation interventions for adults, and the large number of addicted teenagers, research on cessation programs tailored to youth should be a high priority (Cromwell, et al, 1997; Warner, 1997)

The survey data used in this paper provide a unique opportunity to gain insight into whether and to what extent cigarette prices motivate smoking cessation among high school students by examining the strength of the reaction to proposed price increases of various magnitudes. The data are also suitable for an analysis of the compensatory behavior triggered by cigarette price changes. Improved knowledge in this area can be directly translated into public policies aimed at curbing youth smoking such as the availability of youth cessation services, and regulations directed at compensatory behavior. The study further addresses questions related to the design of optimal tax policies. Public policymakers often debate whether to enact a series of

incremental tax increases or to jump directly to the target tax level. We analyze the implication of this policy decision for youth smoking behavior.

This analysis introduces a new technique of estimating youth price responsiveness by analyzing the expected reaction to a future cigarette price increase among current smokers while employing two alternative price measures and several analytical methods. The results based on model simulations are used to predict the effect of future tax increases on youth smoking behavior.

The paper is organized into six sections. After this introduction, it reviews the literature on youth cigarette demand, on youth smoking cessation, and on factors associated with smoking intentions and actual smoking behavior among young people. Next, the description of the data is followed by the explanation of the empirical models employed in this analysis. The subsequent section summarizes the results. The paper concludes with a discussion of the findings and their implications for tax policy design.

## **Literature Review**

The demand for tobacco has been estimated using different types of data, estimation techniques, and measures of cigarette consumption and prices. The impact of price on consumption is measured by the price elasticity of demand, where the elasticity is defined as the percentage change in the quantity consumed resulting from a one-percent increase in price. While the estimates of price sensitivity vary from study to study, the current consensus for the overall price elasticity ranges from  $-0.3$  to  $-0.5$  for adult smokers (USDHHS, 2000; Gruber, 2000). Numerous studies of youth cigarette demand have also identified price as one of the major

determinants of adolescents' smoking (Chaloupka and Warner, 2000). The estimates of these price elasticities vary substantially from study to study, with the majority of estimates ranging from  $-0.9$  to  $-1.5$ , three times larger than for adults (USDHHS, 2000).

The existing economic studies of the price elasticity of youth cigarette demand have used various price measures, including state taxes and state average prices published by the Tobacco Institute. Ross and Chaloupka (2003) analyzed how the choice of a particular price measure in the cigarette demand equation affects the results. Apart from commonly used state level prices and taxes, they evaluated the performance of more local specific cigarette prices such as average prices in the Metropolitan Statistical Areas and local cigarette prices as perceived by adolescents. They noted that adolescents usually buy cigarettes in places with higher average sales prices than an average point-of-sale and smoke more expensive premium brands. The study found that elasticities based on youth reported prices ranged between  $-1.00$  and  $-1.71$ . These estimates were higher compared to elasticities based on other conventionally used price measures, which ranged from  $-0.67$  to  $-0.99$ . The authors concluded that youth might be even more price responsive than previously thought. However, they did not specifically address the issue of youth smoking cessation.

The economic literature on youth smoking trajectories is quite limited, and provides mixed evidence that cigarette prices affect adolescents' decisions to quit smoking. Cross-sectional data are not always suitable for this type of analysis. They have to rely on retrospective information, which can suffer from imperfect recall by respondents. Another challenge is to match correctly the cigarette price with a respondent who may have changed his/her state of residence. Thus, it is usually assumed that a person is living in his/her current location during their entire lifetime.



The more suitable longitudinal data for evaluating quitting behavior are rare. Tauras and Chaloupka (2001) estimated smoking cessation equations for young adults participating in the Monitoring the Future Surveys. Their semi-parametric Cox duration model used micro-level panel data to examine the impact of cigarette prices and clean indoor air laws on any young adult smoking cessation behavior. They found that higher cigarette prices increase smoking cessation among both young male (price elasticity of cessation ranged from 1.07 to 1.17) and young female (price elasticity of cessation ranged from 1.17 to 1.21). Restrictions on smoking in private workplaces had a positive impact on the probability of cessation among employed young adult females. However, the study could not distinguish between long-term and short-term cessation and did not analyze smoking re-initiation of smoking.

In his following study, Tauras (1999) addressed some of the weaknesses of Tauras and Chaloupka (2001). He used both parametric and semi-parametric duration models to estimate multiple cessation attempts including relapse and multiple failures among young adults. This allowed him to estimate long-run elasticity of youth smoking cessation using the Monitoring the Future Surveys panel data for high school seniors. Tauras concluded that an increase in cigarette prices would raise the probability of initial smoking cessation as well as subsequent cessation for those who failed after a prior cessation attempt. He estimated the average price elasticity of cessation of 0.343. This estimate reflects the long-term price effect that is much smaller than the combination of short-run and long-run estimates of Tauras and Chaloupka (2001). Tauras (1999) also found that stronger restrictions on smoking in private workplaces and public places (excluding restaurants) had a positive effect on smoking cessation among youth adults.

Powell, Tauras and Ross (2003) studied the importance of peer effects on smoking behavior applying a two-stage generalized least squares estimator. Their cigarette demand

equation controlled for both a direct effect of cigarette prices (taxes) and tobacco control policies, and an indirect price effect operating via the peer pressure. They found that peer effects have a significant impact on youth smoking behavior and that there is a strong potential for social multiplier effects with respect to any exogenous change in cigarette taxes or tobacco control policies. This means that a peer influence would have a positive multiplying effect for cigarette price increases—in addition to reducing a given youth's smoking directly, smoking would be reduced indirectly as peers reduce their smoking.

Chaloupka (2003) has summarized the effect of various contextual factors and explains conceptually the difference between the direct and indirect effects of price and other public policy measures on youth smoking behavior. Each of the contextual factors (economic and policy factors, media influence, community factors, peer influence and familiar factors) works in combination with the others, but the majority of economic studies do not separate these mechanisms. While these linkages are also moderated by genetic factors, environmental, or contextual factors play an important role in translating economic incentives into behavioral change. Thus, higher prices may affect smoking directly by reducing consumer's utility per unit of currency, but also indirectly by reducing peer pressure or limiting social sources of cigarettes when other members of the family or a peer group quit smoking after a price increase.

To our knowledge, only one survey done by the Roper Organizations Inc, on behalf of the Tobacco Institute in 1978, studied a hypothetical reaction to higher prices among current adult smokers. A series of questions tried to determine whether or not smokers would continue to smoke after tax increases of 5 cents, 50 cents, and \$ 1. In response, 93% of all smokers indicated that they would continue smoking after a 5 cent per pack tax increase, while 62% and 41% said the same after tax increases of 50 cents and \$ 1, respectively. Whether or not a smoker would

give up smoking was correlated with how heavily they smoked, with the light and moderate smokers more likely to indicate that they would quit than those smoking a pack or more per day. In addition, smokers were asked if they would smoke more if cigarette taxes were eliminated. Relatively few (10%) indicated that they would increase their cigarette consumption, while most (80%) said they would continue to consume the same amount. However, this study analyzed only adult smokers whose reaction may differ from response among youth.

The econometric evidence on the impact of price on cigarette smoking and other tobacco use is based on the relatively small changes in price that occur cross-sectionally and over time. Little is known, however, about the impact of relatively large price increases on cigarette demand, particularly among youths (Gilleskie and Strumpf, 2000). The data used in this study provide a unique opportunity to examine the impact of large nominal increases in cigarette prices that have never been observed at this magnitude in real life, thus offering valuable insights into the mechanism by which cigarette price increases affect youth smoking behavior. It is expected that the level of cigarette prices and the magnitude of the price shock a consumer is exposed to will affect the extent of price responsiveness. The results will have direct implications for predicting reactions to tax-related public policies. This will also enhance our theoretical knowledge of the shape of a cigarette demand curve having practical implications for the optimal design of tax increases.

Further, little is known about the impact of price changes on the compensating behavior among smokers in terms of brand switching, opting for alternative sources of cigarettes, choosing different packaging, and switching to alternative tobacco sources. Among those individuals who intend to continue smoking, we report on their intentions by differential price increases to switch brands, offer cigarettes to friends, buy singles, packs or cartons, and

substitute cigarettes with smokeless tobacco. We examine how those individuals who intend to continue smoking even after a cigarette price increase plan to deal with the new economic environment. It is important to understand to what extent the compensatory behavior among smokers may alter the intended impact of public health policies so that they can be designed with maximum effectiveness.

Hence, overall, this study advances the knowledge of the mechanism by which price increases affect smoking and compensatory behaviors among current smokers providing further insights into the economic determinants of youth smoking behavior.

## **Data**

The data on cigarette smoking among high school students were collected for the project “The Study of Smoking and Tobacco Use Among Young People” funded by the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation. Audits & Surveys Worldwide (ASW) conducted the school-based survey between March and June of 1996. All 17,287 completed questionnaires were self-administered and participants were assured of the anonymity and confidentiality of their responses.

The original sample of 200 U.S. high schools of all types (public, private, and parochial) was drawn in four parts. The first part represented a core sample of 100 U.S. high schools. The second part was a supplementary sample of 40 schools from areas heavily populated by the African-American population. The third part, also a supplementary sample, consisted of 40 schools from areas heavily populated by the Hispanic population. The last part was drawn from a supplementary sample of 20 schools from high poverty areas.

The core school sample was selected in three stages. In the first stage, a sample of counties was randomly chosen, with probability proportional to population. In the second stage, a sample of schools was drawn from the selected counties, with probability proportional to the number of students enrolled in grades 9 through 12. Then, one class per grade was randomly selected allowing each school to be represented by four classes. All students enrolled in the selected classes constituted the sample of respondents.

Twenty-seven percent of the originally selected 200 high schools refused to cooperate or did not respond to the request to conduct the survey. Similar schools based on the original school's demographic profile replaced these schools. In the end, the total number of participating institutions exceeded the originally intended 200 high schools by two due to later agreement with schools for which a substitute had already been recruited. Because the survey oversampled schools in African-American, Hispanic, and high poverty communities, different sampling weights were employed to account for this fact.

The survey collected information on all respondents' current smoking behavior and expected smoking behavior after a hypothetical change in cigarette prices. Both smokers and non-smokers were randomly exposed to four different price changes – an increase by \$0.50, by \$1.00, by \$2.00 and by \$4.00. Respondents who smoked in the last 30 days indicated how many cigarettes on average they currently smoke in a week and how many cigarettes on average they intend to consume per week after a price increase. Those who reported a positive amount of average weekly consumption at the time of the survey are defined as current smokers. Another dichotomous indicator was assigned the value of one for a person who intended to consume on average any positive amount per week after a price change (future smoker), and zero for the rest of the sample. The intention to quit smoking is captured by a dummy variable assuming a value

of 1 for those who currently consume cigarettes weekly, but will consume 0 cigarettes per week after a future price increase. Those who will continue to consume cigarettes on a weekly basis in the future are assigned the value of zero. This definition of a future quitter is used in the regression analyses.

The information about the number of cigarettes consumed per week currently and after a price change was used to create two continuous variables describing current and future smoking intensity, respectively. Individuals who did not provide information regarding their smoking status or their smoking intensity were excluded from the analysis. In addition, those individuals who reported increased cigarette consumption after a price change (85 cases, 0.5 % of the sample) were also eliminated.

The survey captures expected compensatory behavior by presenting current smokers with alternatives on how to deal with a change in cigarette prices. Students indicated whether or not they would switch to a cheaper brand, buy fewer cigarettes than they currently do, be less likely to offer cigarettes to friends, buy single cigarettes instead of packs, buy packs instead of cartons, buy cartons instead of packs, switch to chewing tobacco or snuff. This information allows us to assess how the future continuing smokers modify their smoking-related behavior based on the new economic incentives.

Two cigarette price measures were created and assigned to each respondent based on the location of his/her residence in order to measure youth responsiveness to price increases. The first price measure was obtained from the survey. Both smoking and non-smoking students self-reported on how much a pack of cigarettes costs in the area where they live. This rare measure of cigarette price, individually perceived price, has several advantages over the standard price measures, but also several disadvantages. Its primary advantage is that it is teen-specific. Young

smokers generally differ from adult smokers in brand choices, preferred packaging, purchasing places, and sources of cigarettes. Given these factors, it can be expected that teens are buying their cigarettes at higher average sales prices than an average adult smoker (used, for example, for estimating the second price measure - state average price collected by the Tobacco Institute). Comparing the mean of perceived prices with the mean of state average price confirms this expectation. The second advantage of perceived prices is that they are local-specific, reflecting the existence of local cigarette taxes and price promotions that are not captured by state average price. The main disadvantage of perceived prices is their potential endogeneity<sup>1</sup>. Those who smoke have incentives to search for lower cigarette prices, causing a potential downward bias in the perceived price. On the other hand, smokers may have better information than non-smokers as far as true cigarette prices in the area. The problem of endogeneity is partly alleviated by creating an average perceived price across students in a high school excluding the individual's own perception. In order to retain observations on students who did not provide their perception of cigarette price, a school average perceived price (based on the rest of the students who answered the question) is assigned to them. Most variation in the average perceived price is attributable to price differences between different school locations.

Apart from the average perceived price, the state average price was merged to the survey based on respondents' state of residence. Information on state average prices was obtained from the Tobacco Institute (TI). It is a weighted average of single pack, carton, and vending machine cigarette prices in a state, including state excise taxes. Prices of both branded and generic cigarettes are used to compute the average. The state average price is a comprehensive measure of cigarette price that accounts for various brands and various types of sale. However, it

---

<sup>1</sup> A statistical test for the endogeneity of the perceived price variable cannot be performed because the second equation of the system with the perceived price as the dependent variable cannot be identified.

represents an average price for an average smoker, including adults, and this price may not accurately reflect prices that high school students face. In addition, the state average price is not local-specific - it neither includes local cigarette taxes nor local price promotions. To assess future quitting intentions, we created two continuous measures of future cigarette prices by adding the proposed price increase to either the average perceived price, or to the state average price. We also assess the impact of the price increase by creating a series of dummy variables that reflect the random price change of \$0.50, \$1.00, \$2.00, and \$4.00.

There are two additional price related variables matched to the survey. They control for smuggling between states. If the possibility of smuggling is not accounted for, it can lead to an underestimation of the price elasticity of the cigarette demand equation. The first “smuggling” variable is defined as the difference between State Average Price in each youth’s state of residence and State Average Price in the lowest-price state within 25 miles of the youth’s county of residence. If the respondent lives in a county that is more than 25 miles from the state border, or the state across the border has higher cigarette prices, the value of this variable is zero. The second “smuggling” variable is defined similarly to the first one but it represents the difference in State Excise Taxes between states for those respondents who live in a county within 25 miles of the neighboring state. The difference between average state prices controls for smuggling in models using State Average Price; the difference between state taxes is used in models employing Average Perceived Price.

Two measures describing tobacco control policies were merged with the survey data based on each respondent’s location code. The first measure is a youth specific index of the clean indoor air laws created by a Roswell Park Cancer Institute research team led by Gary Giovino



under the ImpacTeen initiative funded by the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation<sup>2</sup>. The index covers restrictions on smoking in private worksites, restaurants, arenas/gymnasiums, shopping malls, government worksites, day care centers, health facilities, public transit facilities, grocery/retail stores, and hotels. Each restriction takes on a value of between 0 and 3 depending on the strength of protection. For example, if smoking is prohibited, the restriction rating is 3; if smoking is restricted with separate ventilation, the restriction rating is 2; if smoking is restricted with no separate ventilation the restriction rating is 1; and if smoking is not restricted, then the restriction rating is 0. The index is derived by adding up the restriction ratings for each of the ten restrictions, giving a weight of two for the private worksite, restaurant, arena/gymnasium, and shopping malls restrictions and a weight of one for the remainder of the restrictions. Furthermore, if states preempt smaller governmental units from passing more restrictive clean indoor air laws, the index is decreased by five points.

The second measure represents a youth access index based on the measure developed by Alciati, et al. (1998) for the National Cancer Institute, as modified by Gruber and Zinman (2000). The index captures the extensiveness and comprehensiveness of state policies aimed at reducing youth access to tobacco products. Twelve separate restrictions comprise the youth access index variable including minimum age of purchase, packaging, clerk intervention, photo identification, vending machine availability, free distribution of samples, graduated penalties, random inspections, statewide enforcement, advertising, licensing, and restrictions on minors. Each of these restrictions takes on a value of between either 0-4 or 0-5 depending on the strength of the regulation. Summing up the ratings for each of the twelve restrictions and subtracting two points in the various components of the index if states preempt stronger local actions derives the youth access index.

---

<sup>2</sup> Data at ImpacTeen web page <http://www.impactteen.org/tobaccodata.htm>

## **Methods**

Several methods are applied to assess the price responsiveness of intentions to quit smoking among high school students. First, we estimate an equation for the probability of future quitting among current smokers as a function of future cigarette prices and a set of control variables representing socio-economic characteristics of the survey participants. Second, we assess the importance of future price increases using a series of dummy variables controlling for current price and socio-economic characteristics for both smoking cessation among current smokers, and future smoking intensity among those who will continue to smoke even after the price change. The probability of future quitting is estimated using a probit model. Ordinary Least Squares (OLS) regression is employed to assess the determinants of the reduction of weekly cigarette consumption. The set of control variables in both the probit and the OLS regressions are identical and include: current price, socio-demographic characteristics (e.g. age, gender, race, parental education, completeness of the family, rural/urban status), personal disposable income, living arrangement, opportunity to buy cheaper cigarettes outside the state, youth specific exposure to clean indoor air laws and youth access restrictions.

### *Empirical Model*

The empirical model of youth smoking behavior in this paper applies a unique approach to examining the impact of price responsiveness among high school students by evaluating their reaction to hypothetical price increases. There are two different measures of prices tested in the model: average perceived price and average state price. It is assumed that the values of the independent variables of interest other than price will not be different from the current situation when the respondents evaluate their hypothetical reaction in the future. Our first empirical model

of youth smoking cessation uses a probit model to estimate the impact of future cigarette prices on the probability of future quitting conditional on being a current smoker:

$$Q_{i,t+1} = \beta_0 + \beta_1 X_i + \beta_2 T_i + \beta_3 P_{i,t+1} + e_{i,t+1} \quad (1)$$

where  $Q_{i,t+1}$  represents the probability of future smoking cessation for individual  $i$  at time  $t+1$ ,  $X_i$  is a vector of personal and family socio-demographic characteristics that are assumed to stay constant between period  $t$  and period  $t+1$ ,  $T_i$  is a set of dummy variables for tobacco control policies other than price (also assumed to be constant over time), and  $P_{i,t+1}$  represents future cigarette prices at time  $t+1$ . This model is used for calculating the price elasticity of quitting intentions.

In our second empirical model, the change in price is expressed by three dummy variables representing a \$1, \$2, and \$4 increase in cigarette price, respectively, omitting the \$0.5 price change. We use again a probit model to estimate the probability of future quitting conditional on being a current smoker:

$$Q_{i,t+1} = \beta_0 + \beta_1 X_i + \beta_2 T_i + \beta_3 P_{i,t} + \beta_4 D_{1,t+1} + \beta_5 D_{2,t+1} + \beta_6 D_{3,t+1} + e_{i,t+1} \quad (2)$$

where  $P_{i,t}$  represents cigarette prices at time  $t$ ,  $D_{1,t+1}$  is a dummy variable for \$1.00 price increase,  $D_{2,t+1}$  is a dummy variable for a \$2.00 price increase, and  $D_{3,t+1}$  is a dummy variable for a \$4.00 price increase. The reference category for the dummy variable estimates is the \$0.50 price change. The remaining variables are defined as above.

The reduction in smoking intensity (in absolute value) is estimated by the following OLS specification conditional on smoking both at time  $t$  and time  $t+1$ :

$$|C_{i,t} - C_{i,t+1}| = \beta_0 + \beta_1 X_{i,t} + \beta_2 T_{i,t} + \beta_3 P_{i,t} + \beta_4 D_{1,t+1} + \beta_5 D_{2,t+1} + \beta_6 D_{3,t+1} + \epsilon_{i,t+1} \quad (3)$$

where  $C_{i,t}$  and  $C_{i,t+1}$  represent the number of cigarettes consumed weekly at time  $t$  and  $t+1$ , respectively, and the remaining variables are defined as above.

In our sensitivity analyses, we estimate an alternative model, similar to the model specification given by equations (2) and (3), but controlling for percentage versus nominal price increases with the set of three dummy variables.

We also provide a descriptive analysis to examine the extent to which future continuing smokers plan to change their behavior in terms of brand choices, smoking intensity, sources of cigarettes, preferred packaging, and substitution to alternative tobacco products. We analyze these compensatory behaviors for the whole sample, the sample stratified by future price changes, and according to current smoking intensity. The results from these analyses will inform us on differential reactions to price increases of various magnitudes and expected compensatory behavior among smoking adolescents.

## Results

Table 1 provides descriptive statistics on smoking participation, and Table 2 describes smoking intensity before and after a price increase. The average price increase based on the mean of price increases respondents are exposed to is \$1.889. At the time of the survey the

respondents faced the state average price \$ 1.890, and reported the average perceived price \$ 2.378.

**Table 1 – Smoking Participation: Before and After a Price Increase**

Variable Group	Full Sample		Current Smokers	
	Before Price Increase	After Price Increase	Before Price Increase	After Price Increase
Whole sample	0.221 (0.415) N= 16304	0.199 (0.399) N= 16304	1.000 (0.000) N= 3610	0.897 (0.304) N= 3610
\$ 0.50 increase N=3948	0.223 (0.416) N= 4093	0.209 (0.406) N= 4093	1.000 (0.000) N= 911	0.937 (0.242) N= 911
\$ 1.00 increase N=3845	0.220 (0.415) N= 3982	0.203 (0.403) N= 3982	1.000 (0.000) N= 878	0.923 (0.267) N= 878
\$ 2.00 increase N=3903	0.219 (0.414) N= 4074	0.198 (0.398) N= 4074	1.000 (0.000) N= 893	0.901 (0.298) N= 893
\$ 4.00 increase N=4057	0.223 (0.417) N= 4155	0.185 (0.389) N= 4155	1.000 (0.000) N= 928	0.830 (0.376) N= 928

Notes: The numbers in parentheses are standard deviations. All differences are statistically significant at 1% level.

We analyzed smoking participation by looking at the smoking prevalence both among the entire sample and among the sample limited to current smokers. The 1<sup>st</sup> row shows the results for respondents exposed to a mixture of price increases, results in the 2<sup>nd</sup> through 4<sup>th</sup> rows provide results for the sample stratified according to the magnitude of the price increase that the respondents are exposed to. The 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> columns of Table 1 demonstrate to what extent the overall smoking rate decreases after a price increase. The 4<sup>th</sup> and 5<sup>th</sup> columns of the same table compare the current and future smoking prevalence among those who currently smoke. Hence, the smoking prevalence in the 4<sup>th</sup> column is equal 100%. It is important to note that the current

smoking prevalence reflects smoking on a weekly basis and thus excludes those who experiment with cigarettes during the last 30 days and who are included in the most commonly used definition of smoking prevalence. This explains the relatively low smoking prevalence of 22.1%.

The overall smoking prevalence after an average price increase of \$1.889 can be expected to decrease the prevalence of smoking from 22.1% to 19.9%. As economic theory predicts, the largest drop in smoking prevalence would occur among the group exposed to largest price increase (\$4.00). There, the prevalence declines from 22.3% to 18.5%, or by 17%. The right hand part of the table indicates the expected quitting rate among the current smokers. Overall, 10.3% of current smokers expect to stop smoking based on the average price increase. The statistics in Table 1 demonstrate that many students expect to quit smoking as a result of higher cigarette prices, and that this intention is positively related to the magnitude of price increase. The positive effect of higher cigarette prices on smoking cessation continues as the difference between the current and future prices increases.

Table 2 informs on changes in smoking intensity after a price increase. Current and future smoking intensity among current smokers expressed by the number of cigarettes consumed on average per week is presented in the 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> columns, the 4<sup>th</sup> and 5<sup>th</sup> columns shows an average weekly cigarette consumption among those who plan to continue to smoke even after a price increase.

**Table 2 – Smoking Intensity: Before and After a Price Increase**

Variable Group	Weekly Consumption Among Current Smokers		Weekly Consumption Among Continuous Smokers	
	Before Price Increase	After Price Increase	Before Price Increase	After Price Increase
Whole sample	34.52 (47.79) N= 3610	25.03 (39.92) N= 3610	37.07 (48.43) N= 3239	27.89 (41.19) N= 3239
\$ 0.50 increase N=3948	35.77 (52.75) N= 911	29.36 (42.50) N= 911	36.72 (51.37) N= 854	31.32 (43.20) N= 854
\$ 1.00 increase N=3845	33.80 (44.21) N= 878	27.97 (42.78) N= 878	35.79 (45.00) N= 810	30.32 (43.73) N= 810
\$ 2.00 increase N=3903	35.76 (47.39) N= 893	23.78 (37.72) N= 893	38.55 (48.53) N= 805	26.38 (38.86) N= 805
\$ 4.00 increase N=4057	32.79 (46.31) N= 928	19.19 (35.62) N= 928	37.27 (48.50) N= 770	23.12 (37.93) N= 770

Notes: The numbers in parentheses are standard deviations. All differences are statistically significant at 1% level.

It is evident that price increases will also affect average weekly cigarette consumption. On average, smokers expect to reduce their smoking intensity by 9 cigarettes per week, or by 27.5% and 24.8% for current and continuous smokers, respectively. The largest reduction is recorded among those who are exposed to \$2 and \$4 price increases. Smokers in these groups expect to lower their weekly consumption by 12 and 14 cigarettes, respectively. The decrease is only slightly larger among continuous smokers. It is interesting to note that the group exposed to a \$4 price increase has a greater relative reaction in terms of quitting than in terms of reducing smoking intensity compared to the group exposed to a \$2 price increase. This suggests that larger price increases result in greater quit rates as opposed to just lower levels of smoking intensity. Also, the reduction in smoking intensity is much larger for a price increase equal to or exceeding

\$2 compared to a price increase equal to or lower than \$1. The second empirical model confirms this observation.

Our first empirical model where future quitting intentions were regressed on the future price and the other independent variables described in the Methods section, provides estimates of price elasticities of cessation. The estimated price elasticity of cessation are 0.889 and 0.818 for models that employ the average perceived price and the average state price, respectively<sup>3</sup>.

Turning to the second empirical model, Table 3 summarizes our results based on the analysis of the future quitting behavior among current smokers and the future smoking intensity among continuing future smokers while controlling for the current price, the set of dummy variables representing the future price increases, and the other covariates mentioned in the previous section.

The first column in Table 3 lists the price measures that are being examined in the model. The second column describes the type of behavior that is being affected by the price increase. Marginal effects of the price and the dummy variables representing the certain price increases are recorded from the third throughout the sixth columns.

---

<sup>3</sup> The price elasticities of continued future smoking based on the similar model are -0.102 and -0.094, respectively.



**Table 3: Youth cigarette demand response to a hypothetical nominal price increase (marginal effects)**

Price measure	Behavior	Price	\$ 1 price increase	\$ 2 price increase	\$ 4 price increase
Average Perceived Price	Smoking cessation	-0.034 (0.019)	0.025 (0.017)	0.049 <sup>a</sup> (0.025)	0.103 <sup>b</sup> (0.024)
	Smoking intensity	-0.821 (2.819)	-0.943 (0.978)	-8.143 <sup>b</sup> (1.827)	-11.549 <sup>b</sup> (1.799)
State Average Price	Smoking cessation	0.002 (0.024)	0.025 (0.017)	0.049 <sup>a</sup> (0.025)	0.104 <sup>b</sup> (0.024)
	Smoking intensity	-2.714 (3.490)	-1.015 (1.003)	-8.178 <sup>b</sup> (1.828)	-11.545 <sup>b</sup> (1.806)

Notes: Coefficients are marginal effects. Numbers in parenthesis are standard errors. The reference category for the price dummy variables is the \$0.50 price increase.

a - significant at 5% level, two tailed test

b - significant at 1% level, two tailed test

The marginal effects of all of the price increase variables on the future intention to quit smoking among current smokers are positive suggesting that higher prices will lead to cessation among current smokers. The price increases also have a negative effect on smoking intensity among those who will not give up smoking after a price increase. The positive effect of the \$ 2 price increase is statistically significant at the 5% level with respect to smoking cessation, and its negative effect on smoking intensity is statistically significant at the 1% level. The positive effect of the \$ 4 price increase on smoking participation is significant at the 1% level, and its negative effect on smoking intensity is significant also at that level. This means that a price increase of the magnitude of \$2 or \$4 will significantly increase the probability of cessation and lower the smoking intensity as compared to the effect of a \$0.5 price increase. Within the range of our hypothetical price increases, we do not find evidence of a threshold beyond which students would stop responding to a price increase. As revealed by the marginal effects for the incremental price increases presented in Table 3, the differential impacts appear to be almost

linear in their effect on youth smoking cessation. That is, the results support the hypothesis that the intended reaction to a price change in terms of smoking cessation is almost linear in price.

The results presented in Table 3 are robust with respect to the both price measures.

Table 4 presents the intended probabilities of smoking cessation and reduction in smoking intensities among current smokers obtained by simulating the results from our empirical model. The 3<sup>rd</sup> column represents the expected smoking cessation and reduction in smoking intensity when current smokers are exposed to the random combination of the four different price increases. The 4<sup>th</sup> through 7<sup>th</sup> columns show predictions of intended smoking behavior if the entire sample were exposed to the price increase indicated in the column's heading.

**Table 4: Predicted youth cigarette demand – Model 1 simulation**

Price measure	Behavior	Mix of price increases	\$ 0.5 price increase	\$ 1 price increase	\$ 2 price increase	\$ 4 price increase
Average Perceived Price	Smoking cessation (%)	10.33 (7.58)	6.29 (4.66)	8.32 (5.66)	10.53 (6.63)	15.90 (8.59)
	Reduction in # of cigs per week	10.31 (7.82)	5.28 (6.21)	6.22 (6.21)	13.42 (6.21)	16.83 (6.21)
State Average Price	Smoking cessation (%)	10.37 (7.56)	6.31 (4.64)	8.37 (5.64)	10.54 (6.59)	16.00 (8.56)
	Reduction in # of cigs per week	10.29 (7.84)	5.24 (6.24)	6.25 (6.24)	13.41 (6.24)	16.78 (6.24)

Notes: Numbers in parenthesis are standard deviations.

On average, over 10% of current smokers intend to quit smoking when the sample is exposed to the mix of price increases. The average expected reduction in smoking intensity exceeds 10 cigarettes per week. The probability of smoking cessation and the reduction in

smoking intensity is increasing with the level of price increase. For example, if the whole sample is exposed to an increase of a pack of cigarettes that equals \$4, the expected quit rate among current smokers would reach almost 16%, and those who would continue to smoke would reduce their weekly cigarette consumption by 45%, or by almost 17 cigarettes.

Results based on an alternative specification where we define the hypothetical future price increases as percentage price increases from the current price confirm the results from our benchmark empirical model. In this specification our three dummy variables represent a 30 – 50% price increase, a 50 – 100% price increase, and a 100% and higher price increase, with a reference category of less than 30% price change. As revealed by Table A1 in the appendix, the marginal effects from this model confirm that higher price increases have a positive effect on the future intention to quit smoking and a negative effect on smoking intensity.

The results when the entire sample is exposed to various price increases are similar to our benchmark empirical model simulation: about 10% of current smokers intend to quit smoking, and those who expect to be smoking expect to reduce their smoking intensity by about 10 cigarettes a week (Table A2). The largest increase in the probability to quit smoking and the largest drop in smoking intensity is expected when the whole sample is exposed to a price increases exceeding 100% of current cigarette price. In that case, the expected quit rate among current smokers would reach between 13% and 15%, and those who would continue to smoke would reduce their weekly cigarette consumption by 15 to 16 cigarettes. Note that the simulations presented in Table A2 confirm the near linear relationship between the alternative price increases and resulting cessation rates. That is, the percentage increase in the cessation rate that results from the increasing percentage change in the price categories is found to be almost constant.

Table 5 describes how future smokers plan to deal with the new economic environment if they are exposed to higher cigarette prices. The second column analyzes the mean reaction of the whole sample, the 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> column distinguishes between those who plan to smoke less than 10 cigarettes per week (light smokers), and those who intend to smoke at least 10 cigarettes per week (heavy smokers).

**Table 5: Compensatory Behavior Among Future Smokers After Price Increase**

Behavior	All Future Smokers	Light Future Smokers	Heavy Future Smokers
Switch to cheaper brand	0.286 (0.45)	0.251** (0.43)	0.324** (0.47)
Buy fewer cigarettes	0.451 (0.50)	0.430* (0.50)	0.474* (0.50)
Offer less to friends	0.600 (0.49)	0.486** (0.50)	0.723** (0.45)
Buy singles instead packs	0.145 (0.35)	0.203** (0.40)	0.081** (0.27)
Buy packs instead cartons	0.369 (0.48)	0.338** (0.47)	0.404** (0.49)
Buy cartons instead packs	0.255 (0.44)	0.128** (0.33)	0.390** (0.49)
Supplement cigs with smokeless tobacco	0.065 (0.25)	0.068 (0.25)	0.062 (0.24)

Notes: Numbers in parenthesis are standard deviations. All results for All Future Smokers are significantly different from zero. The split between a light and a heavy smoker is based on a median number of cigarettes consumed per week by future smokers. Light Smoker is defined as a person consuming 10 or less cigarettes per week; Heavy Smoker is defined as a person consuming 11 or more cigarettes per week.

\* difference between Light and Heavy Smoker significant at 5% level

\*\* difference between Light and Heavy Smoker significant at 1% level

Table 5 reveals that the strongest reaction to a new price situation is reflected in a lower willingness to share cigarettes with friends as 60% of future smokers intend to offer fewer cigarettes to their friends. The willingness to share a cigarette with a friend declines with smoking intensity. This behavior reflects the mechanism of an indirect effect of a price increase on youth smoking behavior that limits social sources of cigarettes. Several studies show that social sources are the most common sources of tobacco for adolescents, with friends and family being the most frequent source (DiFranza and Coleman, 2001; Jones et al., 2002, Ma GX, et al., 2003).

About 45% of the continuing smokers expect to buy fewer cigarettes and this reaction is more frequently cited among heavier smokers compared to lighter smokers. The analysis further shows that almost 21% of future smokers who do not expect to change their smoking intensity after a price increase also expect to buy fewer cigarettes. These smokers plan to look for alternative cigarette sources, although getting them from their peers may become harder as evidenced in the previous paragraph.

Thirty seven percent of continuing smokers plan to buy cigarettes by packs instead of cartons, and about 26% plan to switch from packs to cartons of cigarettes. Both of these tendencies are higher among heavier smokers. Lighter smokers will be more induced to buy single cigarettes compared to heavier smokers, but heavier smokers plan to switch to cheaper cigarette brands more than lighter smokers. About 6% of those who plan to continue to smoke contemplate supplementing cigarettes with smokeless tobacco. Further, 7% of current smokers who intend to quit smoking after a price increase report their intention to switch to smokeless tobacco. This behavioral response would increase the smokeless tobacco use prevalence among high school students from the current rate of 5.5% to 6.9% (a 25% increase in the rate).

Table 6 describes compensatory behavior among groups of students exposed to different price increases to determine whether the size of a price increase influences this decision. The table shows that the tendencies to switch to cheaper cigarette brands increases with the level of future price increases. The same applies to fewer cigarette purchases, lower willingness to share cigarettes with friends, switching from pack to single cigarettes, and to a higher rate of supplementation with smokeless tobacco among future cigarette users. The results suggest that the intention to engage in compensatory behavior increases with the level of the price increase.

**Table 6: Compensatory Behavior Among Future Smokers After Price Increase**

Behavior	All Future Smokers	Smokers exposed to \$ 0.5 price increase	Smokers exposed to \$ 1 price increase	Smokers exposed to \$ 2 price increase	Smokers exposed to \$ 4 price increase
Switch to cheaper brand	0.286 (0.45)	0.188** (0.39)	0.243* (0.43)	0.336** (0.47)	0.388** (0.49)
Buy fewer cigarettes	0.451 (0.50)	0.306** (0.46)	0.416* (0.49)	0.518** (0.50)	0.579** (0.49)
Offer less to friends	0.600 (0.49)	0.535** (0.50)	0.590 (0.49)	0.632 (0.48)	0.649* (0.48)
Buy singles instead packs	0.145 (0.35)	0.092** (0.29)	0.112* (0.32)	0.165 (0.37)	0.217** (0.41)
Buy packs instead cartons	0.369 (0.48)	0.346 (0.48)	0.343 (0.47)	0.393 (0.49)	0.399 (0.49)
Buy cartons instead packs	0.255 (0.44)	0.227 (0.42)	0.264 (0.44)	0.278 (0.45)	0.250 (0.43)
Supplement cigs with smokeless tobacco	0.065 (0.25)	0.048* (0.21)	0.057 (0.23)	0.073 (0.26)	0.084* (0.28)

Notes: Numbers in parenthesis are standard deviations. All results for All Future Smokers are significantly different from zero.

\* difference between the average for the whole sample and the group exposed to a certain price incentive significant at 5% level

\*\* difference between the average for the whole sample and the group exposed to a certain price incentive significant at 1% level

## **Discussion**

This study examines the expected behavioral response to higher cigarette prices among current high school smokers. The results demonstrate that many high school smokers will quit smoking while others will lower their smoking intensity as a response to higher cigarette prices. This response is confirmed using different methods and three different cigarette demand model specifications. We establish that the magnitude of the reaction differs with the size of the future price increase, and that the largest absolute response can be expected among students that are exposed to the largest price increases. Empirical evidence on expected reaction to cigarette price increases has profound implications for effective design of tobacco tax policy. Our results, robust to different price measures, demonstrate that the largest public health improvements could be achieved with the largest increase in cigarette prices and that the relative impact of greater price increases is almost linear in its effect on consumption.

Our estimated price elasticity of cessation is smaller than those based on cross-sectional data (Tauras and Chaloupka, 2001). This however is to be expected because our results may capture only the direct effect of price on smoking cessation. The price elasticity results based on cross-sectional data typically reflect the combined direct and the indirect price effects due to the failure to control for confounding factors such as peer effects, parental effects, effects of other contextual influences such as community norms, and the effect of price on cigarette availability. In this respect our estimates represent a lower bound of the price effect on smoking cessation given that the current period observations are isolated from the future period contextual factors.

The analysis of the future compensatory behavior among smokers demonstrates that the extent of this behavior increases with the price increase. Most future smokers plan to cut back on sharing cigarettes for free with their friends, which will affect the availability of cigarettes from

social sources. Thus, a cigarette tax increase may further indirectly increase prices by reducing the number of cigarette distributional channels. This particularly may affect those smokers who plan to buy fewer cigarettes, but smoke the same amount as before a price change. There is also evidence that a small group of current cigarette smokers plan to switch to or compensate with smokeless tobacco products. Public policymakers should take this possible substitution into account when considering changes in cigarette and tobacco taxes. This suggests that policymakers may want to consider coordinating increases in cigarette and smokeless tobacco taxes.

When interpreting our results, it is important to bear in mind the following points. First, the reaction to future price increases is measured by the expected reaction as reported by students themselves, and the nature of our cross-sectional dataset does not allow for a comparison of the expected and actual reaction to a price change. However, even if forming expectations about an unknown future biased the expected reaction to a price change, this bias is systematic across all individuals, particularly when the effect of individual characteristics is controlled for in the regression analysis. The reported future response informs on the overall expected tendency of a reaction to a price change. The comparison of the relative expected reaction to a price change is not likely to be affected by any individual bias. It means that our conclusion of higher price responsiveness to larger price increases is valid if relative expectations are on average formed accurately.

Second, the necessary assumption of no change of the independent variables except for price in the future can also obscure the true reaction. This is particularly problematic regarding the assumption of no age change. If the probability of smoking cessation among high school



students decreases with age, the assumption of constant age generates optimistic estimates in terms of expected future reactions to a price change.

With these caveats in mind, the analyses in this paper provide important insights into forming expectations about responses to cigarette price changes of various magnitudes and about intended compensatory behavior among youth who cannot be induced to give up smoking by higher cigarette prices. The findings on the relative responsiveness to price changes of various magnitudes is important for formulating effective public health policy based on cigarette tax increases.

## References:

Alciati MH, Frosh M, Green SB, Brownson RC, Fisher PH, Hobart R, Roman A, Sciandra RC, Shelton DM. State laws on youth access to tobacco in the United States: measuring their extensiveness with a new rating system. *Tobacco Control* 7(4):345-52, 1998.

Balch, G.I.: "Exploring Perception of Smoking Cessation Among High School Smokers: Input and Feedback from Focus Group". *Prevention Medicine*, 27:A55-63, 1998.

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Projecting Smoking-related deaths among youth – United States. *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report* 45:966-70. 1996.

Chaloupka, F.J.: "An Economic Analysis of Addictive Behavior: The Case of Cigarette Smoking". In *Ph.D. Dissertation, City University of New York*. 1988.

Chaloupka, F.J.: "Contextual Factors and Youth Tobacco Use: Policy Linkages", *Addiction*, 98 (Suppl. 1), 147-149, 2003.

Chaloupka, F.J.: "Men, Women, and Addiction: The Case of Cigarette Smoking". *Working Paper 3267*. National Bureau of Economic Research. New York, 1990.

Chaloupka, F.J.. Rational Addictive Behavior and Cigarette Smoking. *Journal of Political Economy*, 1991; 99: 722-742.

Chaloupka, F.J., Grossman, M. Price, Tobacco Control Policies, and Youth Smoking. *Working Paper 5740*. National Bureau of Economic Research. New York, 1996.

Chaloupka FJ, Warner KE. The economics of smoking. In: Culyer AJ, Newhouse JP, eds. *Handbook of health economics*. Amsterdam: North-Holland, 2000: 1539-1627.

Cromwell, J., Bartosch, W.J., Fiore, M.C, et al.: "Cost-effectiveness of the Clinical Practice Recommendations in the AHCPR Guideline for Smoking Cessation". *Journal of American Medical Association*, 278:1759-66, 1997.

DiFranza, Joseph R, Coleman, Mardia: Sources of tobacco for youths in communities with strong enforcement of youth access laws. *Tobacco Control* 2001;10:323–328.

Forster, M., and A. M. Jones: The Role of Tobacco Taxes in Starting and Quitting Smoking: Duration Analysis of British Data. Working Paper, University of York, September 3, 1999.

Gilleskie, D.B., Strumpf, K.S.: "The Behavioral Dynamics of Youth Smoking". Working Paper 7838, National Bureau of Economic Research, August, 2000.

Gruber J, Zinman J 2000. *Youth Smoking in the U.S.: Evidence and Implications*. Cambridge (MA): National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper Number 7780.

International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC), IARC Monograph 2002;  
<http://monographs.iarc.fr/htdocs/indexes/vol83index.html>

Johnson, L.D., O'Malley, P.M., Bachman J.G.: Monitoring the Future. National Survey Results on Drug Use, 1975 - 2000. Volume 1. Secondary School Students. National Institute on Drug Abuse. Bethesda, Maryland, 2001.

Jones, S Everett, Sharp, D J, Husten, C G, Crossett L S: Cigarette acquisition and proof of age among US high school students who smoke Tobacco Control 2002;11:20–25

Lamkin, L., Davis, B., Kamen, A.: Rational for Tobacco Cessation Interventions in Youth. *Preventive Medicine*, 27:A3-8,1998.

Lewit, E.M., Coate, D., Grossman, M.: The Effects of Government Regulation on Teenage Smoking. *Journal of Law and Economics* 1981; 24.

Lewit, E.M., Coate, D.: The Potential for Using Excise Taxes to Reduce Smoking. *Journal of Health Economics*, 1982; 1.

Kessler, D.A.: Nicotine Addiction in Young People. *New England Journal of Medicine* 17:48-65, 1995.

Ma GX, et al.: Ethnic differences in adolescent smoking behaviors, sources of tobacco, knowledge and attitudes toward restriction policies. *Addict Behavior* 2003, Mar-Apr;28(2):249-68.

Norton, Edward. C., Richard C. Lindrooth, and Susan T. Ennett (1998) Controlling for the Endogeneity of Peer Substance Use on Adolescent Alcohol and Tobacco Use. *Health Economics*, 7, 439-453.

Powell, L. M., Tauras, J. A., Ross, H.: "Peer Effects, Tobacco Control Policies, and Youth Smoking Behavior". Working paper 24.ImpacTeen Research Paper. February 2003.  
[http://www.impacteen.org/imp\\_respap.htm](http://www.impacteen.org/imp_respap.htm)

Roper Organization, Inc.: A Study of Public Attitudes Towards Cigarette Smoking and the Tobacco Industry in 1978. The Tobacco Institute, Volume 1. May 1978.

Ross, H., Chaloupka, F.J.: "The Effect of Cigarette Prices on Youth Smoking". Health Economics, Vol. 12 (3), 2003.

Stone, S.L., Kristeller, J.L.: "Attitudes of Adolescents Toward Smoking Cessation". *American Journal of Preventive Medicine*, 14:405-7, 1992.

Tauras, J. A.: The Transition to Smoking Cessation: Evidence from Multiple Failure Duration Analysis. Working Paper 7412, National Bureau of Economic Research, November 1999.

Tauras, J.A. and F.J. Chaloupka “Determinants of Smoking Cessation: An Analysis of Young Adult Men and Women,” in: *Economics of Substance Abuse*, edited by Michael Grossman and Chee-Ruey Hsieh, Edward Elgar Publishing Limited, 2001.

Tauras, J.A., L.D. Johnston, and P.M. O’Malley: An Analysis of Teenage Smoking Initiation: The Effects of Government Intervention. NBER Working Paper 8331, June 2001.

Tobacco Institute. *The Tax Burden on Tobacco: Historical Compilation*. Washington, DC., 1996, 1997; 30-31.

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. *Preventing Tobacco Use Among Youth People: A Report of the Surgeon General*. CDC - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Office on Smoking and Health. Atlanta, Georgia, 1994.

US Department of Health and Human Services. The health consequences of smoking: Nicotine addiction, a report of the Surgeon General. Rockville, MD: United States Public Health Service, 1988.

US Department of Health and Human Services. Reducing health consequences of smoking: 25 years of progress. U.S. Surgeon General. DHHS Publication No. CDC 89-8411. Washington, DC: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1989.

US Department of Health and Human Services. Reducing Tobacco Use: A Report of the Surgeon General. Atlanta, GA: US Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Office on Smoking and Health, 322-369, 2000.

Warner, K.E., “Cost Effectiveness of Smoking-Cessation Therapies Interpretation of the Evidence and Implications for Coverage”, *Pharmacoeconomics*, 11 (6): 538-549, 1997.

Wasserman, J., Manning, W.G., Newhouse, J.P., Winkler, J.D. The Effects of Excise Taxes and Regulations on Cigarette Smoking. *Journal of Health Economics*, 1991; 10.

**Appendix**

**Table A1: Youth cigarette demand response to a hypothetical relative price change (marginal effects) – Model 2**

Price measure	Behavior	Price	30-50% change in price increase	50-100% change in price increase	100+% change in price increase
Average Perceived Price	Smoking cessation	-0.024 (0.020)	0.014 (0.017)	0.054 <sup>a</sup> (0.023)	0.090 <sup>b</sup> (0.023)
	Smoking intensity	-2.159 (2.852)	-1.056 (0.925)	-7.380 <sup>b</sup> (1.849)	-11.074 <sup>b</sup> (1.758)
State Average Price	Smoking cessation	0.026 (0.032)	-0.028 (0.019)	0.035 (0.026)	0.064 <sup>b</sup> (0.022)
	Smoking intensity	-7.039 (3.817)	-3.138 (1.834)	-5.484 <sup>b</sup> (1.950)	-11.109 <sup>b</sup> (1.396)

Notes: Coefficients are marginal effects. Numbers in parenthesis are standard errors. Reference category for Model B is price increase equal or less than 30% of current price.  
a - significant at 5% level, two tailed test  
b - significant at 1% level, two tailed test

**Table A2: Predicted youth cigarette demand – Model 2 simulation**

Price measure	Behavior	Mix of % price increases	Price increase less than 30%	30-50% price increase	50-100% price increase	Price increase over 100%
Average Perceived Price	Smoking cessation (%)	10.31 (7.44)	6.43 (4.63)	7.57 (5.19)	11.23 (6.78)	14.96 (8.15)
	Reduction in # of cigs	10.30 (7.688)	5.32 (6.20)	6.37 (6.20)	12.70 (6.20)	16.39 (6.175)
State Average Price	Smoking cessation (%)	10.43 (7.38)	6.80 (4.96)	4.59 (3.74)	9.93 (6.42)	13.49 (7.81)
	Reduction in # of cigs	10.36 (7.58)	3.75 (6.34)	6.89 (6.34)	9.23 (6.34)	14.86 (6.34)

Notes: Numbers in parenthesis are standard deviations.

**ImpacTeen**

Coordinating Center  
University of Illinois at Chicago  
Frank Chaloupka, PhD  
[www.impacteen.org](http://www.impacteen.org)

Health Research and Policy Centers  
850 West Jackson Boulevard  
Suite 400 (M/C 275)  
Chicago, Illinois 60607

312.413.0475 phone  
312.355.2801 fax

**State Alcohol Research**

University of Illinois at Chicago  
Frank Chaloupka, PhD  
[www.impacteen.org](http://www.impacteen.org)

**State Tobacco Research**

Roswell Park Cancer Institute  
Gary Giovino, PhD  
[www.roswellpark.org](http://www.roswellpark.org)

**State Illicit Drug Research**

Andrews University  
Duane McBride, PhD  
[www.andrews.edu](http://www.andrews.edu)